Web Based Job-Hunting

By

Badilia Noureen

Supervised By
Mrs. Saima Jawad
A report is submitted to the department of Computer Science,

Bahria University of Management & Computer Sciences, Islamabad.

In the partial fulfillment of requirement for the degree of BCS.

Department of Computer Science

Baharia University of Managetent and Computer Sciences, Islamabad

University of Peshawar, Peshawar



CERTIFICATE :

We accept the work contained in this report as a confirmation to the required

standard for the partial fulfillments of the degree of BCS (Hons).

{4 o

Head of Bepartment Supervisor

L

Inter na] Examiner ternal Examiner




Project In Brief

Project Name:
Developed By:
Supervised By:
Start Data:
End Date:
Degree:

Institute Name:

Job Hunter

Badiha Noureen

Mrs. Saima Jawad

July 10", 2002

November 15", 2002

BCS (Hons)

Bahria Institute of Management

And Computer Sciences.




Dedication

Dedicated to my loving parents, brother and sister.




Acknowledgments

Firstly, I wish to thank Almighty Allah through Whose unlimited blessings, I had
completed the project.

I would like to thank Mrs. Saima Jawad, my supervisor, with whom 1 worked. She
supported me giving new ideas and dimensions throughout the completion of the

project.

[ am grateful to all my honorable teachers for their efforts and valuable moral

support provided during the entire course of BCS.

I would also like to thank my family for their support over the last few years, their
encouragement and for being there when I needed them.

Badiha Noureen

December 2002




Abstract

Today, the web-matured user wants specialization. Multipurpose portals no longer
rule the roost. The emphasis today is on deep, relevant, specific and quality
information. Job-hunting via the Internet simplifies the process of identifying

outstanding opportunities

This project is about a web resource called Job-Hunter, which provides online job
and employee search with many other facilities. This is an employee-employer
interaction system, with little or no third-party involvement. Targeted at small-
scale employees, the system provides a secure, simple technique of posting
vacancies and for posting candidate resumes. All transactions take place between
Candidate and Employer. Users can access only those areas of the database that

they have been authorized to.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Dedication 1
Acknowledgment v
Abstract Vv
List of Figures ; IX

1. Introduction of Job-Hunter
1.1  Introduction

1.2  Project Overview

2. The Proposed System 4
2.1 Formulation 5
2.1.1 Purpose Of The Project 5

2.1.2 ldentifying The Target Audience 6

2.1.3 Scope Of Project i

2.1.4 Feasibility 7

20} Analysis 8
22 Interactive Analysis 9

2.2.1  Partitioning 2

3. System Design ' 1S
3.1 Data Design 14
3.1.1 Code Design 14

3.1.2 Database Design 15

3.2 Architecture Design 7

WebApp Structures i




3.5

Procedural Design

4. System Development

41

4.2
4.3

4.4

4.5

System Development Paradigm

411
41.2
413
41.4

Top Down Approach
Bottom Up Approach
Inside Out Approach
Mixed Approach

Hardware Selection

Software Selection

4.3.1
43.2
4.3.3
43.4
43.5

Web Server Operating System Software
Web Server Software

Web Content Software

Interactivity

Databases

System Architecture

4.4.1
4.4.2
4.43
4.4.4

first —Tier
Middle-Tier
Backend-Tier

First , Middle-tier and Data-Tier Interaction

Steps In Development Of The Proposed System

4.5.1

452
453
454
455

Designing and Developing The Database
Creating a Data Source Name

Designing The Html Forms

Configuring The Web Server

Processing Information Submitted By User

5 System Implementation

5.1

System Testing

5.1.1 Test Case Design Strategies

24

22
23
23
28
23
24
24
25
25
26
26
26
247
217
29
29
30
31
32
32
32
32
32
32

33
34

- 34

vil



5.2 System Conversion

5.3 System Evolution
6 Conclusion and Future Enhancements
Bibliography

Appendix A — User Manual
Appendix B — Installation

Appendix C — Application Tables

36
36

38

39
41
57
60



List of Figures

Figure 2.1 Job-Hunting use case diagram
Figure 2.2 Candidate Login use case diagram
Figure 2.3 Employer Login use case diagram
Figure 2.4 Partitioning of Job-Hunting functions
Figure 3.1 ER Diagram

Figure 3.2 Site Diagram

Figure 4.1 Three Tier Architecture diagram
Figure 4.2 Middle tier resources

Figure 4.3 Back end resources

Figure 4.4 Middle tier interactions

10
11
12
16
20
27
29
30
31




