Web Based Job-Hunting





By

Badiha Noureen

Supervised By

Mrs. Saima Jawad

A report is submitted to the department of Computer Science,
Bahria University of Management & Computer Sciences, Islamabad.
In the partial fulfillment of requirement for the degree of BCS.

Department of Computer Science

Baharia University of Management and Computer Sciences, Islamabad University of Peshawar, Peshawar

CERTIFICATE

We accept the work contained in this report as a confirmation to the required standard for the partial fulfillments of the degree of BCS (Hons).

Head of Department

Supervisor

Internal Examiner

External Examiner

Project In Brief

Project Name: Job Hunter

Developed By: Badiha Noureen

Supervised By: Mrs. Saima Jawad

Start Data: July 10th, 2002

End Date: November 15th, 2002

Degree: BCS (Hons)

Institute Name: Bahria Institute of Management And Computer Sciences.

Dedication

Dedicated to my loving parents, brother and sister.

Acknowledgments

Firstly, I wish to thank Almighty Allah through Whose unlimited blessings, I had completed the project.

I would like to thank Mrs. Saima Jawad, my supervisor, with whom I worked. She supported me giving new ideas and dimensions throughout the completion of the project.

I am grateful to all my honorable teachers for their efforts and valuable moral support provided during the entire course of BCS.

I would also like to thank my family for their support over the last few years, their encouragement and for being there when I needed them.

Badiha Noureen

December 2002

Abstract

Today, the web-matured user wants specialization. Multipurpose portals no longer rule the roost. The emphasis today is on deep, relevant, specific and quality information. Job-hunting via the Internet simplifies the process of identifying outstanding opportunities

This project is about a web resource called Job-Hunter, which provides online job and employee search with many other facilities. This is an employee-employer interaction system, with little or no third-party involvement. Targeted at small-scale employees, the system provides a secure, simple technique of posting vacancies and for posting candidate resumes. All transactions take place between Candidate and Employer. Users can access only those areas of the database that they have been authorized to.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Dedication			111	
Ack	nowled	dgment		IV
Abs	tract			V
List	IX			
1.	Intro	1		
	1.1	Introdu	2	
	1.2	Project	t Overview	2
2	Tho	Dranaca	d System	4
2.	2.1	5		
	2.1	Formu 2.1.1	Purpose Of The Project	5
		2.1.2	Identifying The Target Audience	6
		2.1.2	Scope Of Project	7
		2.1.4	Feasibility	7
	2.2	Analys	8	
		2.2.1	Interactive Analysis	9
		2.2.1	Partitioning	12
3.	Syst	13		
	3.1	Data Design		14
		3.1.1	Code Design	14
		3.1.2	Database Design	15
	3.2	Architecture Design		17
		3.2.1	WebApp Structures	17
		3.2.2	Design Patterns	18
	3.3	Navig	19	
	3.4	Interfa	21	
	3.5	Proce	- 21	

	3.5	Proce	dural Design	2	
4.	System Development				
	4.1	Syster	23		
		4.1.1	Top Down Approach	23	
		4.1.2	Bottom Up Approach	23	
		4.1.3	Inside Out Approach	23	
		4.1.4	Mixed Approach	24	
	4.2	2 Hardware Selection			
	4.3	Softwa	25		
		4.3.1	Web Server Operating System Software	25	
		4.3.2	Web Server Software	26	
		4.3.3	Web Content Software	26	
		4.3.4	Interactivity	26	
		4.3.5	Databases	27	
	4.4	4.4 System Architecture			
		4.4.1	first –Tier	29	
		4.4.2	Middle-Tier	29	
		4.4.3	Backend-Tier	30	
		4.4.4	First , Middle-tier and Data-Tier Interaction	31	
	4.5	Steps In Development Of The Proposed System			
		4.5.1	Designing and Developing The Database	32	
		4.5.2	Creating a Data Source Name	32	
		4.5.3	Designing The Html Forms	32	
		4.5.4	Configuring The Web Server	32	
		4.5.5	Processing Information Submitted By User	32	
5	System Implementation				
	5.1 System Testing			34	
		5.1.1	Test Case Design Strategies	- 34	

	5.2	System Conversion	36
	5.3	System Evolution	36
6	Con	clusion and Future Enhancements	38
Bib	oliogra	phy	39
Ap	pendi	x A – User Manual	41
Ap	57		
Λn	60		

List of Figures

9
10
11
12
16
20
27
29
30
31